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M3.:lra') hav~ re::r.ue~ted G')Vernm'!nt assisted by the I.D.A.fWorld Bank, for the p~rmi')sion to export onion there is a component of slum im-
al nO' with National A~ricultural p~ovement being executed by the Cooperative & Marketing Corpora- State Slum Clearance Board. The tion ; I.D.A. Credit for the' above project is passed on by the Central Government to the State Gov rnment in the form of additi(l11al plan assistance according to a prescribed formula. The slum improvement component in the Madras Urban Development project I & II is estimated to cost Rs. 606.00 Iakhs and Rs. 2587.3° lakhs respectively.

(b) whether NAFED has given only to One Indian company the Commi~sion agency ; and

( c) if so, give reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL·
TURE AND RURAL RECONS·
TRUCTION (KUMARI KAMLA
K"QMARI) : (a) Export of onions is ca.n,a,lised through NAFED. A'! a canalising agency, NAFED can undertake exports themselves or throu!Sh their associates and Government's permission is not necessary.

(b) According to information furnished by NAFED, the answer to this q e tion is No. Sir.

(c) Qu stion does not arise,

Financial Assistance to Tamil Nadu slum clearance Board

3021. SHRI N. DENNIS: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) ~hether the World Bank and the uentral Government have been giving financial" as')istance to the Tamil Nadu Slum 'Clearance Board during the last three years;

(b) if so, the de~ils thereof; and
(c) the details of the steps taken to popular ise the grant?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI
BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH) :
(a) to (c). No direct financial a<;sistance is given by the World Bank and Central Government to the Tamil Nadu Slum Clearance Board.
Slum Clearance Imnrovem ~ t is a state subject. Und~r the Madras Urban DeV'eLodment Project I &II

Housing shortage in· R~ral and Urban areas

3022. SHRI NIREN GHOSH :
Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) the estimated housing shortage
. in rural and urban area ;

(b) the provision under the sixth plan to solve the housing shortage in the country;

- (c) whether the' world bank ha s advanced loan for the prupose ; and

(d) if so, the details ' thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND WORKS
AND HOUSING (SHRI BHISHMA
NARAIN SINGH) : (a) On the basis of 197 I census and popul(J tion projections made by Registrar General of India thereon for Ig81, the estimates of housing shortage, as work d out by the National Buildings Organisation, are as under :-..

Rural

Uraban

. Total

16' 5 million

4' 8 million

2 I' 3 million

(b) The public sector outIa y on housi g in the Sixth Plan is Rs. 1490' 87 crores.
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(c) and (d). The world bank has not advanced any loan speci" fically for housing. The Government of India has, however, received loans from world bank/IDA for multi-
sectora.l unban development project which contain amongst ether components 'housing component'. The IDA has provided a credit of US£, 188 million for multi .. sectoral urban development project at Calcutta and Madras. The schemes under the IDA assisted projects are implemented by the State Governments concerned and their agencies. The term of IDA credits, which are made to the Government only, include 10 years grace period, 50 years maturity and bear no interest but an annual service fee of o' 750/0 on the disbursed portion of each credit.
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Housing cooperative societies in the country

3024. SHRI R.P. GAEKWAD :
Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the number of housing coopera·
tive societies in the ,ountry ;

(b) the details of assistance to be provided to the Housing Cooperative to solve the. housing problem in the country ; and

(c) whether it is proposed to allot more amount for the HUDCO to enable it for equity participation and the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA ..
MENT ARY AFFAIRS AND
WORKS AND HOUSING (SHRI
BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH) :
(a) It is estimated that there are a bout 34,500 cooperative housing societies in the country.

(b) Housing is a State subject.
The as istance tb the housing cooperatives is mainly provided by the State Governments. However, the housing cooperatives can raise loans from the recognised financial institutions through the State Governments or their apex . cooperative housing finance socieities.
HUDGO provides financial assist nee to the primary cooperative societies thrQugh the state-level apex coopera ..
tive housing finance socieities.
Where the apex cooperative societies do not exist the financial assistance is given directly to the primary cooperative soeicties. HUDeC has

